
 

 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

 
 

17 October 2023 
 
 

Chair:  Cllr D Robinson  
 

Venue: f01e, Church Square House 
30-40 High Street, Scunthorpe,  
DN15 6NL 
  
 

Time:  10.00 am E-Mail Address:  
deangillon@northlincs.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

  
2.   Apologies   

  
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests.   
  

4.   To consider the Terms of Reference and to formally constitute the Humber 
and Lincolnshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
  

5.   To receive representations from Health Scrutiny Chairs (or their 
representatives) regarding initial thoughts and concerns regarding Acute 
Services proposals.   
  

1.     Hull City Council 
2.     East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
3.     Lincolnshire County Council 
4.     North East Lincolnshire Council 
5.     North Lincolnshire Council 

  
6.   To agree future steps by the JHOSC to effectively scrutinise proposals   

  
7.   Overview of Humber Acute Services proposals from ICB representatives  

(Pages 5 - 446) 
  

8.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified   
 

HUMBER & LINCOLNSHIRE 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 



 

 
HUMBER AND LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE. 
1. Background 

1.1 In response to the Health and Care Act it is proposed to formally establish a 
temporary Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) with 
associated flexibilities as a mechanism to ensure local democratic 
accountability.  

1.2 Previously, an NHS Body (designated r) would be responsible for consulting a 
relevant Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) on proposals for 
substantial development or variation. In practice, locally, this meant that the 
relevant CCG would have the responsibility to consult its loc
[...]
ual, publicly scrutinise proposals, 
publicise their response to consultations, or take any action as deemed 
appropriate.   

2.10 As set out in paragraph 1.4, each council’s HOSC will continue to be the main 
body to ensure local democratic accountability, and will wish to scrutinise the 
work of the Place Partnership as well as local services.  Members can also 
require the attendance of ICS representatives to support this local work. 

Page 2



 

 

3. Draft Terms of Reference 

3.1 The Humber and Lincolnshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(the JHOSC) is a joint committee appointed under Regulation 30 of the Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013/218. 

The participating authorities are: 

• East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
• Hull City Council 
• Lincolnshire County Council 
• North East Lincolnshire 
• North Lincolnshire Council 

 
The participating authorities authorise the JHOSC to discharge the overview 
and scrutiny functions related to engagement and statutory consultations on 
substantial developments or variations to local health, or integrated health and 
care services. 

3.2 The JHOSC will comprise three members of each of the above local authorities, 
nominated by each council on a politically proportionate basis. The full JHOSC 
will only convene in the event that a response is required to an issue affecting 
all five local authority areas. 

3.3  Sub-Committees of the JHOSC may be convened when a response is required 
to an issue affecting two or more of the five local authority areas. Sub-
Committees’ membership will typically comprise the three nominated members 
from each of the affected local authorities in any relevant combination, although 
this is a matter for local determination.  The Sub-Committee would report up to 
the full JHOSC. 

3.4 The JHOSC may appoint working groups on a particular footprint if thought 
appropriate.  They will also report up to the ful
[...]
ed after by teams with surgical 

expertise.  

• Some medical specialities (inpatient) – for people who need a longer stay in hospital (more 

than 3 days) and to be looked after by a specialist team for their heart, lung or stomach 

condition.  

• Paediatric overnight (inpatient) care – for children and young people who need to stay in 

hospital for more than 24 hours. 

It is also recommended that urgent and emergency care for most patients would continue to be 

provided at both Diana Princess of Wales Hospital, Grimsby and Scunthorpe General Hospital.  

Services at Hull Royal Infirmary (HRI), Castle Hill Hospital (CHH) and Goole and District Hospital (GDH) 

would continue as is. 

The proposed changes would enable us to address critical shortages in workforce, consolidate 

rotas and improve patient access, waiting times and length of stay, whilst maintaining the majority 

of services locally.  

To maximise the benefits of these proposed changes and help as many people as possible to avoid 

going to hospital if they don’t need to, a number of supporting changes both in and outside of 

hospital would be put in place across the Humber. 

Based upon the detailed financial affordability analysis, only one of the two site scenarios – where 

the specialist services are provided at Diana Princess of Wales Hospital, Grimsby (DPoW) – can be 

delivered within the capital available to the system and therefore is the recommended site option. 

This chapter provides an overview of the proposals and outlines a number of potential alternative 

solutions that were evaluated and discounted. More detailed descriptions of the proposals for each 

service area – including new integrated pathways with out of hospital – are provided in chapters 5 

and 6. 

 

Page 159



Humber Acute Services PCBC_v4.0_FINAL FOR PUBLICATION 
Chapter 4 – Proposals for the Future 

 

104 
  

4.1 Background 

In line with the principles established at the outset of the programme, the dev
[...]
d retention of local talent through better opportunities for local people. 

• increased revenue for educational institutions. 

To support the evaluation of the potential models of care, the existing workforce was mapped using 

their home postcode by function and by band to determine the likely impact on staff of moving services 

from their current site, particularly those on lower incomes (bands 1-4).296  

 
294 Details of the staff geo-mapping outputs are provided in appendix 10.18.3. 
295 See section 1.2.2.1 for further details.  
296 The outputs from the staff travel mapping are set out in appendix 10.18.3. 

The substantial impact on patients, carers and staff of additional travel time and the impact on the 

ambulance service were key factors in ruling out the potential Acute / Elective model (including 

the scenario involving a New Hospital for Northern Lincolnshire). 

The impact on patients, carers and staff of additional travel time and the significant number of 

secondary transfers required were key factors in ruling out the potential variation to consolidate 

Care of the Elderly and General Medical inpatient beds within the Acute / Local Emergency 

Hospital model.  

Page 341



Humber Acute Services PCBC_v4.0_FINAL FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendices 

 

286 
  

In addition, we undertook additional analysis of the outputs of the travel analysis to provide a deeper 

level of understanding as to whether the models would have a disproportionate impact on people from 

more deprived communities.  The travel mapping outputs were analyses against IMD index of 

deprivation to provide an overview of the differential impact on more deprived communities in terms of 

additional travelling time.297  

 

10.4.3.3.5 Workforce modelling 

Extensive workforce modelling was undertaken to determine the impact of each of the potential models 

of care on the workforce challenges faced. In addition, it provided vital information to support the 

financial analysis of
[...]
Picture 7:A Summary of benefits of Connected Health Network model ................................................. 175 

Picture 7:B Current pathway - Planned Care............................................................................................ 177 

Picture 7:C Future pathway - Planned Care ............................................................................................. 178 

Picture 7:D Principles – Out of Hospital and Humber Acute Services ...................................................... 186 

Picture 7:E Out of Hospital Dependencies ............................................................................................... 189 

Picture 8:A Humber workforce strategy .................................................................................................. 203 

Picture 9:A Summary engagement approach .......................................................................................... 228 

Picture 10:A Children's feedback booklet ................................................................................................ 261 

 

  

Page 445

https://nhs-my.sharepoint.com/personal/linsay_cunningham_nhs_net/Documents/HAS/PCBC%20drafts%20folder%20-%20limited%20access/Humber%20Acute%20Services%20PCBC_v4.0.docx#_Toc146205065
https://nhs-my.sharepoint.com/personal/linsay_cunningham_nhs_net/Documents/HAS/PCBC%20drafts%20folder%20-%20limited%20access/Humber%20Acute%20Services%20PCBC_v4.0.docx#_Toc146205077


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To consider the Terms of Reference and to formally constitute the Humber and Lincolnshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC)
	7 Overview of Humber Acute Services proposals from ICB representatives
	Integrated Impact Assessment
	Pre-Consultation Business Case






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HUMBER & LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
17 October 2023 

 
PRESENT: -  Cllr Robinson (in the Chair), Cllr M Armiger, C O'Sullivan and 
D Robinson(North Lincolnshire Council) 
 
Cllr M Bowtell, Cllr A Walker (East Riding of Yorkshire Council) 
 
Cllr H Bridges, Cllr T Kemp, Cllr C Payne (Hull City Council) 
 
Cllr S Bunney, Cllr C Macey, Cllr T Smith (Lincolnshire County Council) 
 
Cllr G Asybury, Cllr H Hudon, Cllr K Wilson (North East Lincolnshire Council) 
  
 
The meeting was held in the Conference Room f01e, Church Square House, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, thanked them for 
attending, and invited attendees to introduce themselves. 
  

2 APOLOGIES 
  
Cllr Boynton, East Riding of Yorkshire Council, sent his apologies. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
Cllr Smith, Lincolnshire County Council, declared a personal interest as a 
member of the East Midlands Veterans Advisory and Pension Committee 
  
Cllr Hudson, North East Lincolnshire Council, declared a personal interest as 
Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel. 
  

4 TO CONSIDER THE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND TO FORMALLY 
CONSTITUTE THE HUMBER AND LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (JHOSC) 
  
The Chairman introduced the draft Terms of Reference and sought members’ 
views.  A discussion was held about allowing for the provision of minority 
reports.  It was -  
  
Moved by Councillor Robinson and seconded by Councillor Astbury - 
  



HUMBER & LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 October 2023 

 

That the Terms of Reference be approved and adopted by the JHOSC. 
  
Moved by Councillor Wilson and seconded by Councillor Macey as an 
amendment- 
  
That the Terms of Reference be amended to incorporate the provision of 
minority reports. 
  

                                                                              Amendment lost  
Motion Carried 

  
  
  

5 TO RECEIVE REPRESENTATIONS FROM HEALTH SCRUTINY CHAIRS 
(OR THEIR REPRESENTATIVES) REGARDING INITIAL THOUGHTS AND 
CONCERNS REGARDING ACUTE SERVICES PROPOSALS. 
  
The Health Scrutiny Chairs were invited to give their initial views about the 
consultation and any implications for their residents. 
  

6 TO AGREE FUTURE STEPS BY THE JHOSC TO EFFECTIVELY 
SCRUTINISE PROPOSALS 
  
The Chairman suggested that each scrutiny committee continue to consider 
the proposals as they sought fit, and that this be brought back to a future 
JHOSC meeting to identify common themes and to agree a response.   
 
Resolved – That each authority’s relevant scrutiny panel scrutinise the 
proposals as seen fit, feeding back to a future meeting of the JHOSC. 
  

7 OVERVIEW OF HUMBER ACUTE SERVICES PROPOSALS FROM ICB 
REPRESENTATIVES 
  
The Chairman welcomed Anja Hazebroek – Executive Director of 
Communications, Marketing and Media Relations, ICB, Ivan McConnell – 
Director of Strategic Development, NLaG/HUTH, Dr Kate Wood – Chief 
Clinical Officer, NLaG, Dr Linsay Cunningham – Assoc. Director of 
Communications and Engagement, ICB/NLaG, Alex Seale, North 
Lincolnshire NHS Place Director, Dr Anwer Qureshi – Clinical Lead for Urgent 
and Emergency Care, NLaG, and Helen Kenyon, North East Lincolnshire 
NHS Place Director, to the meeting.  The Chairman explained that the NHS 
representatives had been invited by the JHOSC to provide an overview of the 
proposals, and to answer members’ questions. 
  
Anja delivered an initial presentation covering the rationale for change and 
the proposals, what this would mean in practice, how the ICB developed the 
proposals, and the timeline and next steps. 
  
The Chairman then led a wide-ranging discussion on the proposals.  
Questions were asked about the number of patients affected from each 



HUMBER & LINCOLNSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

17 October 2023 

 

constituent local authority area, and Ivan confirmed that the numbers would 
be relatively small for most areas, as patients didn’t flow towards Scunthorpe 
General Hospital. 
  
Members asked questions about the impact of inpatient centralisation on 
waiting times, and it was explained that the new 7 day model would improve 
productivity.  Dr Qureshi explained that the new model would also improve 
consultant cover and recruitment. 
  
Members also asked about local leadership, workforce issues, and 
consultation with veterans.  When asked about areas that concern ICB 
leaders, Ivan identified that transportation remained an issue.  A dedicated 
group had been set up to seek solutions and analysis had been undertaken. 
  
Concerns were raised about the impact of centralisation on the future 
sustainability of existing hospital sites, giving the example of Bridlington 
Hospital, which had a number of services removed over recent years.  ICB 
representatives stated that the proposals only covered these specialties, but 
that services constantly develop.  
  
The ICB representatives highlighted work that was ongoing about keeping 
patients out of hospital ,and in moving patients from acute settings into 
community facilities. 
  
Finally, JHOSC members queried the consultation process, including the 
documents that had been published to support this.  ICB representatives 
responded accordingly. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Anja Hazebroek, Ivan McConnell, Dr Kate Wood, Dr 
Linsay Cunningham, Alex Seale, Dr Anwer Qureshi, and Helen Kenyon,  be 
thanked for the presentation and for responding to the panel’s questions, (b) 
that the situation be noted, (c) that each local authority’s Health Scrutiny 
Committee continue their work on the proposals as they see fit; and (d) that a 
future meeting of the JHOSC be convened to agree common conclusions and 
a joint response to the consultation. 
  

8 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED 
  
There was no urgent or additional business for this meeting. 
 

 
 


